

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/4/2019 3:18 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97703-8
(King County No. 17-12030-8 SEA)

COURT OF APPEALS OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

CARLOS PACHECO, Petitioner

v.

OREGON MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, Respondent

PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER'S REPLY ISO RAP 13.4
PETITION FOR REVIEW

Stephen M. Hansen
Law Offices of Stephen M
Hansen, PS
1821 Dock St Ste 103
Tacoma, WA 98402-3201
Tel: (253) 302-5955
Fax: (253) 301-1147
steve@stephenmhansenlaw.com

Galileo Law PLLC
Paul M. Veillon
WSBA No. 35031
1218 3rd Ave Ste 1000
Seattle, WA 98101-3290
Tel: (206) 257-6556
Fax: (206) 673-8247
paul@galileolaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION / SUMMARY.....1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT.....6

 A. OMI's Assertions That Insurers Need Not Provide Liability Coverage For Diminished Value And Loss Of Use Under RCW 46.29.090 Is Incorrect.....6

 B. OMI's Arguments Support Granting Review On The Issues Raised By Petitioner.....9

 C. RCW 48.22.030(3) Does Not Change The Rule That UIM Coverage Is (In OMI's Own Words) "Intended To Imitate Liability Coverage Of The At-Fault Driver" Vis A Vis The Insured Auto.....11

 D. Attorney's Fees.....13

III. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES & CASES

American Continental Ins. Co. v. Steen,
151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....7

Daley v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
135 Wn.2d 777, 958 P.2d 990 (1998).....3, 4, 5, 10

Kalles v. State Farm,
7 Wn. App. 3d 330 (Div 2 2019).....5, 6

Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez,
140 Wn.2d 659, 999 P.2d 29 (2000).....7, 8, 9

Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Wiscomb,
97 Wn.2d 203, 643 P.2d 441 (1982).....7

Pacheco v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.,
___ Wn. App. ___ 2d (Div 1 2019) at 19, 22).....4, 10

State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. Emerson,
102 Wash.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....9

STATUTES

RCW 46.29.090.....1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12

RCW 48.22.030(2).....2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13

RCW 48.22.030(3).....6, 10, 11, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 13.4(1).....10, 11

RAP 13.4(2).....10, 11

RAP 13.4(4).....11

WPI 30.12.....1

WPI 30.16.....1
